භ Expenses

7KH�H[SHQVH�DVVXPSWLRQV�DUH�EDVHG�RQ�WKH�&RPSDQ\¶V�H[SHULHQFH�GHULYHG�IURP�LWV�ODWHVW�H[SHQVH�VWXG\�

භ Discount rates

Discount rates relate to the time value of money. Discount rate assumptions are based on current observed
rates in the market adjusted for default risk. The valuation interest rate assumptions are consistent with risk
free rates as provided by IC.

The assumptions are reviewed and revised at each reporting date. A decrease in discount rates would result
in remeasurement loss on life insurance reserves.

11.4 Sensitivity tests

The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant, on income and equity. The sensitivity rates used for reporting changes in key
assumptions internally to Management is 10% for mortality, expense, lapse and/or persistency and morbidity
and 100 bps for interest rate and these UHSUHVHQW�0DQDJHPHQW¶V�DVVHVVPHQW�RI�WKH�UHDVRQDEO\�SRVVLEOH�
change in key assumptions.

The sensitivity in the key assumptions being monitored by the Company is presented as follows:

Impact on income before income tax and equity
Increase/(decrease)

Change in
assumption 2021 2020

Mortality +10% (35,778,386) (35,088,146)
 -10% 36,616,779 35,915,216
Interest rate +100 bps 1,172,312,563 1,179,763,084
 -100 bps (1,266,793,620) (1,452,255,908)
Expense +10% (62,314,517) (68,570,620)
 -10% 62,281,606 68,543,122
Lapse and/or persistency +10% (68,017,924) (95,335,099)
 -10% 65,235,256 90,030,174
Morbidity +10% (3,137,983) (1,527,394)

11.5 Non-guaranteed benefits

The Company provides non-guaranteed benefits to its policyholders such as policyholder dividends which
VKDOO�EH�GHWHUPLQHG�ZLWK�GXH�UHJDUG�WR�WKH�&RPSDQ\¶V�GXW\�WR�WUHDW�LWV�SROLF\KROGHUV�IDLUO\�DQG�PHHW�
policyholders¶�UHDVRQDEOH�expectations.

(16)

In 2021, the Company conducted a dividend review using its par portfolio data as of December 31, 2020
which has resulted to revised dividend scales that ZHUH�DSSURYHG�E\�WKH�&RPSDQ\¶V�PDQDJHPHQW�HIIHFWLYH�
April 1, 2021. The dividend review was done on a per product basis and resulted in a release of reserves
amounting to P162.23 million for the year ended December 31, 2021.

11.6 Reinsurance - assumptions and methods

The Company cedes insurance risk in the normal course of business. Recoverable amounts are estimated
in a manner consistent with the outstanding claims provision and are in accordance with the reinsurance
contract. Reinsured claims already settled by the Company but are not yet reimbursed by the reinsurers are
SUHVHQWHG�DV�SDUW�RI�³,QVXUDQFH�UHFHLYDEOHV´�LQ�WKH�DVVHWV�VHFWLRQ�RI�WKH�VWDWHPHQW�RI�ILQDQFLDO�SRVLWLRQ�

Even though the Company may have reinsurance arrangements, it is not relieved of its direct obligations to
its policyholders and thus a credit exposure exists with respect to reinsurance ceded, to the extent that any

[…]

investment mixes that would yield the maximum returns at certain risk levels are identified using Markowitz
Portfolio Theory (MPT) or the Mean Variance Framework.

7KH�IROORZLQJ�LV�WKH�GLVWULEXWLRQ�RI�WKH�&RPSDQ\¶V�SODQ�DVVHWV�VWDWHG�DW�IDLU�YDOXH�DV�RI�'HFHPEHU����

 2021 2020
Cash 2,311,756 2,002,058
Fixed-income securities 65,556,130 38,137,066
Unit investment trust funds - 21,900,228
Equity securities - 5,476,260
Accrued interest 250,097 270,392
Other assets 36,565 8,059
Total assets 68,154,548 67,794,063
Liabilities 445,259 453,082
Net assets 67,709,289 67,340,981

Pension plan assets of the retirement plan include LQYHVWPHQWV�LQ�31%¶V�XQLW�LQYHVWPHQW�WUXVW�IXQGV�IRU�WKH�
year ended December 31, 2021 amounted to P16.50 million (2020 - P21.90 million). For 2021, unrealized
loss coming from these investments amounted to P0.78 million (2020 - P0.37 million).

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming all
other assumptions are held constant:

 Impact on defined benefit obligation

2021
Change in

assumption
Increase in

Assumption
Decrease in
Assumption

Discount rate +/- 0.50% (6,551,754) 7,124,155
Salary increase rate +/- 0.25% 3,212,177 (3,100,588)
Turnover rate +/- 10.00% (4,903,120) 4,903,120

 Impact on defined benefit obligation

2020
Change in

assumption
Increase in

Assumption
Decrease in
Assumption

Discount rate +/- 0.50% (8,240,210) 9,020,138
Salary increase rate +/- 0.25% 4,063,898  (3,912,213)
Turnover rate +/- 10.00% (6,137,227)  6,137,227

The maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as of December 31 based on normal
retirements (retirement age of 60) is as follows:

 Percentage to pension obligation
 2021 2020
Date of retirement

 Payable in the next 5 years 5% 4%
 Payable in the next 6 - 10 years 19% 26%
 Payable beyond 10 years 76% 70%

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2021 is 15 years
(2020 - 17 years).

(25)

Risks typically associated with defined benefit plans are biometric risks such as longevity, disability, and
death as well as economic risks such as interest rates, inflation and compensation increases. New plans are
primarily based on contributions and may include, in some cases, guarantees such as the preservation of
contributions or minimum interest rates.

25. Income tax

Provision for income tax for the years ended December 31 follows:

 2021 2020
Current